

Veteran Hills Event Guidelines

Veteran Hills Disc Golf Course is a collaboration between Vernon Trails, a non-profit recreational organization, and Viroqua's local VFW Post 3032. It sits on private property, accessible for public use, and shares space with other recreational activities. For the sake of this course and our local disc golf community, it's important for us to maintain the unique partnership between our organizations. For all proposed events held at this course, we ask you to abide by the following guidelines.

- 1. Consult with Vernon Trails on proposed date to confirm no conflicts.
- Reserve event date with the VFW (including shelter and/or dining hall, etc.).
- 3. Do not permanently alter the course for the event.
- 4. Remove banners, signs, and clean up after the event.
- When possible, try to utilize the VFW for food and drinks. Unlicensed alcohol sales on VFW property are illegal.
- 6. Direct player inquiries about camping to the VFW.

- Direct players to park in the back lot to leave parking spots near the building for customers.
- Promotion Acknowledgment: Please recognize both the VFW and Vernon Trails in your event promotion, social media posts, and advertising.
- Insurance and Liability: Event organizers
 must either provide event liability
 insurance or have participants sign a
 liability waiver acknowledging that the
 VFW and Vernon Trails are not liable for
 any event-related accidents or injuries.
- 10. Conduct your event in a professional and respectful way.

Suggested Donation: We kindly suggest a \$2 per player donation to Vernon Trails. This contribution will directly support the upkeep and improvements of this course and property. We appreciate your support in preserving this valuable community asset.



VernonTrails.com vernontrails@gmail.com

Viroqua VFW Post 3032 (608) 637-3212

